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Annualized Recurring Revenue
Year-over-year Subscription ARR growth of 19%; Total ARR growth impacted by continued pressure in non-Subscription ARR



Remaining Performance Obligations (RPO, Backlog)
Record year-over-year growth in total dollars added, driven by net new and expansion-based bookings



Financial Outlook
Represents 10% to 11% full year Non-GAAP revenue growth; full year adjusted EBITDA margin of 17%

Low High Low High



Appendix



Late 2024 Target

Long Runway to sustain High Growth and Margin Expansion

1,400+

450 23.6M 64%

5+
 Years 79%

$17B Total Addressable Market

19%

>110%



Q2 Holdings, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

June 30, December 31,

2024 2023

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 303,823$              229,655$              

Restricted cash 2,517 3,977

Investments 68,227 94,353

Accounts receivable, net 59,435 42,899

Contract assets, current portion, net 8,776 9,193

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,535 11,625

Deferred solution and other costs, current portion 26,657 27,521

Deferred implementation costs, current portion 9,413 8,741

Total current assets 491,383 427,964

Property and equipment, net 35,491 41,178

Right of use assets 33,411 35,453

Deferred solution and other costs, net of current portion 30,094 26,090

Deferred implementation costs, net of current portion 23,151 21,480

Intangible assets, net 108,402 121,572

Goodwill 512,869 512,869

Contract assets, net of current portion and allowance 11,238 12,210

Other long-term assets 2,985 2,609

Total assets 1,249,024$           1,201,425$           

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 55,948$                62,404$                

Deferred revenues, current portion 134,361 118,723

Lease liabilities, current portion 10,895 10,436

Total current liabilities 201,204 191,563

Convertible notes, net of current portion 491,456 490,464

Deferred revenues, net of current portion 24,334 17,350

Lease liabilities, net of current portion 41,771 45,588

Other long-term liabilities 9,594 7,981

Total liabilities 768,359 752,946

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 6 6

Additional paid-in capital 1,134,462 1,075,278

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,206) (1,111)

Accumulated deficit (652,597) (625,694)

Total stockholders' equity 480,665 448,479

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,249,024$           1,201,425$           



Q2 Holdings, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss Headers manually updated

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30, Headers manually updated

2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues
 (1) 

172,890$                 154,531$                 338,398$                 307,539$                 

Cost of revenues
 (2)

86,063 80,703 169,319 160,414

Gross profit 86,827 73,828 169,079 147,125

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 27,733 28,701 53,178 56,845

Research and development 35,759 34,096 70,621 68,521

General and administrative 31,283 27,127 61,459 51,819

Transaction-related costs  - 9  - 21

Amortization of acquired intangibles 4,788 5,252 9,616 10,514

Lease and other restructuring charges 967 2,312 2,093 4,273

Total operating expenses 100,530 97,497 196,967 191,993

Loss from operations (13,703) (23,669) (27,888) (44,868)

Total other income (expense), net
 (3) 

2,732 526 4,629 21,227

Loss before income taxes (10,971) (23,143) (23,259) (23,641)

Provision for income taxes (2,089) (479) (3,644) (497)

Net loss (13,060)$                (23,622)$                (26,903)$                (24,138)$                

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments 51 (174) 177 862

Foreign currency translation adjustment 49 180 (272) 163

Comprehensive income (loss) (12,960)$                (23,616)$                (26,998)$                (23,113)$                

Net loss per common share:

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $                  (0.22)  $                  (0.41)  $                  (0.45)  $                  (0.42)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 60,162 58,286 59,804 58,087

(1) Includes deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting of zero and $0.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively,

and zero and $0.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(2) Includes amortization of acquired technology of $5.5 million and $5.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $11.0 million

and $11.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(3) Includes a gain of $19.9 million related to the early extinguishment of a portion of our 2026 Notes and 2025 Notes for the six months ended June 30, 2023.



Q2 Holdings, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss (26,903)$               (24,138)$               

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from operating activities:

Amortization of deferred implementation, solution and other costs 13,115 12,447

Depreciation and amortization 35,168 35,478

Amortization of debt issuance costs 991 1,113

Amortization of premiums and discounts on investments (443) (1,781)

Stock-based compensation expense 45,132 38,710

Deferred income taxes 944 (556)

Gain on extinguishment of debt  - (19,312)

Other non-cash items 496 2,043

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (19,034) (27,042)

Net cash provided by operating activities 49,466 16,962

Cash flows from investing activities:

Net maturities of investments 26,745 74,284

Purchases of property and equipment (2,856) (3,294)

Capitalized software development costs (11,835) (13,127)

Net cash provided by investing activities 12,054 57,863

Cash flows from financing activities:

Payment for maturity of 2023 convertible notes  - (10,908)

Payments for repurchases of convertible notes  - (149,640)

Proceeds from capped calls related to convertible notes  - 139

Proceeds from exercise of stock options and ESPP 11,448 3,933

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 11,448 (156,476)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (260) 276

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 72,708 (81,375)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period 233,632 201,902

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period 306,340$               120,527$               



Q2 Holdings, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30, Headers you manually update to ensure fewer errors

2024  2023 2024 2023

GAAP revenue 172,890$               154,531$               338,398$               307,539$               

Deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting  - 83  - 199

Non-GAAP revenue 172,890$               154,614$               338,398$               307,738$               

GAAP gross profit 86,827$                 73,828$                 169,079$               147,125$               

Stock-based compensation 3,400 3,577 6,565 6,950

Amortization of acquired technology 5,504 5,883 11,008 11,763

Lease and other restructuring charges 588 429 595 429

Deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting  - 83  - 199

Non-GAAP gross profit 96,319$                 83,800$                 187,247$               166,466$               

Non-GAAP gross margin:

Non-GAAP gross profit 96,319$                 83,800$                 187,247$               166,466$               

Non-GAAP revenue 172,890 154,614 338,398 307,738

Non-GAAP gross margin 55.7% 54.2% 55.3% 54.1%

GAAP sales and marketing expense 27,733$                 28,701$                 53,178$                 56,845$                 

Stock-based compensation (4,469) (4,823) (8,340) (9,083)

Non-GAAP sales and marketing expense 23,264$                 23,878$                 44,838$                 47,762$                 

GAAP research and development expense 35,759$                 34,096$                 70,621$                 68,521$                 

Stock-based compensation (4,625) (4,007) (8,468) (7,783)

Non-GAAP research and development expense 31,134$                 30,089$                 62,153$                 60,738$                 

GAAP general and administrative expense 31,283$                 27,127$                 61,459$                 51,819$                 

Stock-based compensation (11,837) (8,217) (21,759) (14,894)

Non-GAAP general and administrative expense 19,446$                 18,910$                 39,700$                 36,925$                 

GAAP operating loss (13,703)$               (23,669)$               (27,888)$               (44,868)$               

Deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting  - 83  - 199

Stock-based compensation 24,331 20,624 45,132 38,710

Transaction-related costs  - 9  - 21

Amortization of acquired technology 5,504 5,883 11,008 11,763

Amortization of acquired intangibles 4,788 5,252 9,616 10,514

Lease and other restructuring charges 1,555 2,741 2,688 4,702

Non-GAAP operating income 22,475$                 10,923$                 40,556$                 21,041$                 

Reconciliation of GAAP net loss to adjusted EBITDA:

GAAP net loss (13,060)$               (23,622)$               (26,903)$               (24,138)$               

Deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting  - 83  - 199

Stock-based compensation 24,331 20,624 45,132 38,710

Transaction-related costs  - 9  - 21

Depreciation and amortization 17,645 17,935 35,168 35,478

Lease and other restructuring charges 1,555 2,741 2,688 4,702

Provision for income taxes 2,089 479 3,644 497

Gain on extinguishment of debt  -  -  - (19,869)

Interest and other (income) expense, net (2,689) (623) (4,625) (1,502)

Adjusted EBITDA 29,871$                 17,626$                 55,104$                 34,098$                 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 17.3% 11.4% 16.3% 11.1%





Q2 Holdings, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Revenue Outlook

(in thousands)

Headers manually updated

Low High Low High

GAAP revenue 171,500$               174,500$               688,500$               692,500$                  

Deferred revenue reduction from purchase accounting  -  -  -  -

Non-GAAP revenue 171,500$               174,500$               688,500$               692,500$                  

Q3 2024 Outlook Full Year 2024 Outlook
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